

No. 15-1379

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN GARY HARDWICK, JR.,
Petitioner,
v.
JULIE L. JONES, SECRETARY,
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Eleventh Circuit**

**PETITIONER'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO RESPONDENT'S CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

MATTHEW C. LAWRY
Office of the Federal Community Defender
Eastern District of Pennsylvania
Curtis Center, Suite 545 West
601 Walnut Street
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 928-0520

BILLY H. NOLAS
Counsel of Record
TERRI L. BACKHUS
Office of the Federal Public Defender
Northern District of Florida
227 N. Bronough St., Ste. 4200
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(850) 942-8818
billy_nolas@fd.org

Attorneys for Petitioner

**CAPITAL CASE
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 A. State Court Proceedings 1

 B. Federal Habeas Proceedings 3

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT 21

I. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT PROPERLY APPLIED THE PRE-AEDPA
HABEAS STATUTE..... 22

II. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT PROPERLY APPLIED *STRICKLAND*. 28

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Amadeo v. Zant</i> , 486 U.S. 214 (1988)	25, 26
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	24
<i>Hardwick v. Crosby</i> , 320 F.3d 1127 (11th Cir. 2003)	4, passim
<i>Hardwick v. Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 803 F.3d 541 (11th Cir. 2015)	18, passim
<i>Jefferson v. Upton</i> , 560 U.S. 284 (2010)	22, passim
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009) (per curiam)	19
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	9, passim
<i>Schriro v. Landrigan</i> , 550 U.S. 465 (2007)	20, 21
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	9, passim
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	9
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	19

State Cases

<i>Hardwick v. Dugger</i> , 648 So. 2d 100, (Fla. 1995)	3
<i>Hardwick v. State</i> , 521 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 1988)	2, 4

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) (1994)	4, passim
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1) (2012)	23
